Seven South (T7S), Range Thirty-three West (R33W) of the Sixth Principal Meridian 

(6th P.M.) in Thomas County, Kansas; thence Easterly (E) along the South (S) line of 

Section Thirty-two (Sec. 32), Township Seven South (T7S), Range Thirty-three West 

(R33W) for a distance of two thousand one hundred eighteen and five tenths (2118.50) 

feet, more or less, to the intersection of said South (S) line of Section Thirty-two (Sec. 

32) with the South (S) right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 24; thence Northerly (N) to 

a point on the North (N) right-of-way line of said U.S. Highway 24, said right-of-way

[...]

being one hundred fifty (150.00) feet, more or less, in width; thence Northwesterly 

(NW) along said highway right-of-way, along a circular curve to the right (radius = 

3469.19 feet, delta angle = 04°34'18" Rt., long chord bearing = N74°18'13"W) for a 

distance of two hundred seventy-six and eighty-one hundredths (276.81) feet to a 

point; thence N17°56'42"E for a distance of one hundred twenty-five and thirty-nine 

hundredths (125.39) feet to a point; thence N72°14'18"W for a distance of one hundred 

twenty-three and three hundredths (123.03) feet to a point; thence N69°01'18"W for 

a distance of one hundred-fifty and no hundredths (150.00) feet to a point; thence 

N66°44'05"W for a distance of four hundred eighty and no hundredths (480.00) feet 

to a point; thence S23°15'55"W for a distance of one hundred twenty-five and no 

hundredths (125.00) feet to a point on the North (N) right-of-way of US Highway 24; 

thence N66°44'05"W, along said right-of-way, for a distance of three hundred (300.00) 

feet, more or less to a point; thence Northeasterly (NE) at right angles to said right-

of-way line for a distance of three hundred (300.00) feet to a point; thence left ninety 

degrees (90°) and Northwesterly (NW) for a distance of one hundred ninety-six and 

four tenths (196.40) feet to a point; thence along a curve to the right having a radius 

of two hundred two and four hundredths (202.04) feet for a distance of three hundred 

two and twenty-six hundredths (302.26) feet to a point; thence Northeasterly (NE) 

along the tangent of said curve for a distance of two hundred sixty-two and three 

tenths (262.30) feet, more or less, to a point one thousand one hundred fifty-nine and 

one tenth (1159.10) feet South (S) of the North (N) line of the Southwest Quarter 

(SW¼) of said Section Thirty-two (Sec. 32); thence Easterly (E) along a line parallel 

to and one thousand one hundred fifty-nine and one tenth (1159.10) feet South (S) of 

the North (N) line of said quarter section for a distance of one thousand nine hundred 

eleven and twenty-four hundredths (1911.24) feet, more or less, to the intersection of 

said line with the East (E) line of said quarter section;